



2018/0243(COD)

17.12.2018

AMENDMENTS 1151 - 1377

Draft report

Pier Antonio Panzeri, Cristian Dan Preda, Frank Engel, Charles Goerens
(PE627.790v01-00)

Establishing the Neighbourhood, Development and International Cooperation
Instrument

Proposal for a regulation
(COM(2018)0460 – C8-0275/2018 – 2018/0243(COD))

Amendment 1151
Manolis Kefalogiannis

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 4 – point k

Text proposed by the Commission

(k) Supporting ocean governance, including the protection and restoration preservation of coastal and marine areas in all its forms, including ecosystems, the fight against marine litter, the fight against illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing and the protection of maritime biodiversity;

Amendment

(k) Supporting ocean governance, including the protection and restoration preservation of coastal and marine areas in all its forms, including ecosystems, the fight against marine litter, the fight against illegal, unreported and unregulated (IUU) fishing and the protection of maritime biodiversity ***in accordance with the UNCLOS***;

Or. en

Amendment 1152
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 4 – point m

Text proposed by the Commission

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production, including tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Amendment

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production, including ***by curbing the use of natural resources financing conflicts, and by supporting compliance by stakeholders with initiatives such as the Kimberley process Certification Scheme***; tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Or. en

Amendment 1153
Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 4 – point m

Text proposed by the Commission

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production, including tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Amendment

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production ***through the entire supply chain***, including tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Or. en

Amendment 1154
Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 4 – point m

Text proposed by the Commission

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production, including tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Amendment

(m) Promoting resource efficiency and sustainable consumption and production ***through the entire supply chain***, including tackling pollution and a sound management of chemicals and waste;

Or. en

Amendment 1155
Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n

Text proposed by the Commission

(n) Supporting efforts to improve sustainable economic diversification, competitiveness ***and*** trade, private sector development with a particular focus on low-carbon climate-resilient green growth, microenterprises and SMEs and cooperatives, taking advantage of existing trade agreements with the EU.

Amendment

(n) Supporting efforts to improve sustainable economic diversification, competitiveness, ***value-sharing supply chains and fair*** trade, private sector development with a particular focus on low-carbon climate-resilient green growth, microenterprises, ***social enterprises*** and SMEs and cooperatives, taking advantage

of existing trade agreements with the EU.

Or. en

Amendment 1156

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n

Text proposed by the Commission

(n) Supporting efforts to improve sustainable economic diversification, competitiveness and trade, private sector development with a particular focus on low-carbon climate-resilient green growth, microenterprises and SMEs and cooperatives, taking advantage of existing trade agreements with the EU.

Amendment

(n) Supporting efforts to improve sustainable economic diversification, competitiveness and *fair* trade, private sector development with a particular focus on low-carbon climate-resilient green growth, *social enterprises*, microenterprises and SMEs and cooperatives, taking advantage of *the development benefits of* existing trade agreements with the EU.

Or. en

Amendment 1157

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Guillaume Balas, Sabine Lösing, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Kathleen Van Brempt

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(na) Achieving the international commitments regarding biodiversity conservation in treaties such as the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS) and other biodiversity-related treaties

Amendment 1158

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(na) Fulfilling international commitments regarding biodiversity conservation in treaties such as the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS) and other biodiversity-related treaties.

Or. en

Amendment 1159

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(na) Fulfilling the international commitments regarding biodiversity conservation in treaties such as the Convention on Biological Diversity (CBD), the Convention on International Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (CITES), the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals (CMS) and other biodiversity-related treaties.

Or. en

Amendment 1160

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(nb) Increasing the integration and mainstreaming of climate change and environmental objectives in Union development cooperation through support for methodological and research work on, in and by developing countries, including monitoring, reporting and verification mechanisms, ecosystem mapping, assessment and valuation, enhancing environmental expertise and promoting innovative actions and policy coherence;

Or. en

Amendment 1161

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 4 – point n c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(nc) Addressing global and trans-regional effects of climate change having a potentially destabilising impact on development, peace and security.

Or. en

Amendment 1162

Thierry Cornillet, Mirja Vehkaperä

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

5. Inclusive and sustainable economic growth and decent employment

Amendment

5. Inclusive and sustainable economic growth, **digitalisation** and decent employment

Or. en

Amendment 1163

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Supporting entrepreneurship, decent employment and employability through the development of skills and competences, including education, the improvement of labour standards and working conditions, and the creation of opportunities particularly for the youth;

Amendment

(a) Supporting entrepreneurship, decent employment and employability through the development of skills and competences, including education, the improvement of labour standards and working conditions, **living wages** and the creation of opportunities particularly for the youth;

Or. en

Amendment 1164

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Supporting national development paths that maximise positive social outcomes and impacts **and** promoting progressive taxation and redistributive public policies;

Amendment

(b) Supporting national development paths that maximise positive social outcomes and impacts, promoting progressive, **effective, viable and proportionate** taxation and redistributive public policies, **and setting up and strengthening sustainable social protection systems and social insurance**

schemes;

Or. fr

Amendment 1165

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Supporting national development paths that maximise positive social outcomes and impacts and promoting progressive taxation and redistributive public policies;

Amendment

(b) Supporting national development paths that maximise positive social outcomes and impacts and promoting progressive taxation and redistributive public policies; ***supporting efforts at national and international levels to combat tax evasion and tax havens;***

Or. en

Amendment 1166

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Improving the business and investment climate, creating an enabling regulatory environment for economic development and supporting companies, in particular MSMEs, in expanding their business and creating ***jobs***;

Amendment

(c) Improving the ***responsible*** business and investment climate, creating an enabling regulatory environment for economic development and supporting companies, in particular MSMEs, ***cooperatives and social enterprises***, in expanding their business and creating ***decent jobs, supporting the development of a solidarity economy, and boosting private sector accountability***;

Or. en

Amendment 1167

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Promoting corporate accountability and redress mechanisms for violations of human rights related to private sector activities; supporting efforts at local, regional and global level to ensure corporate compliance with human rights standards and regulatory developments, including on mandatory due diligence and an international binding instrument on business and human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 1168

Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) Strengthening social and environmental sustainability, corporate social responsibility and responsible business conduct throughout the entire value chains;

(d) Strengthening social and environmental sustainability, corporate social responsibility and responsible business conduct throughout the entire value chains, ***ensuring value sharing, fair prices and fair trading conditions;***

Or. en

Amendment 1169

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) Strengthening social and environmental sustainability, corporate social responsibility and responsible business conduct throughout the entire value chains;

Amendment

(d) Strengthening social and environmental sustainability, corporate social responsibility and responsible business conduct throughout the entire value chains; ***ensuing value sharing, fair prices and fair trading conditions;***

Or. en

Amendment 1170

Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) Increasing effectiveness of public spending and promoting more strategic use of public finance, including through ***blending*** instruments ***to crowd in additional public and private investment;***

Amendment

(e) Increasing effectiveness of public spending and promoting more strategic use of public finance, including through ***the promotion of sustainable public procurement*** instruments;

Or. en

Amendment 1171

Linda McAvan

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) Increasing effectiveness of public spending and promoting more strategic use of public finance, including through blending instruments to crowd in additional public and private investment;

Amendment

(e) Increasing effectiveness ***and sustainability*** of public spending, ***including through promoting sustainable public procurement;*** and promoting more strategic use of public finance, including through blending instruments to crowd in additional public and private investment;

Or. en

Amendment 1172

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) Boosting and diversifying agricultural and food value chains, promoting economic diversification, value addition, regional integration ***competitiveness and*** trade, and strengthening sustainable, low-carbon and ***climate-change-resilient*** innovations;

Amendment

(h) Boosting and diversifying agricultural and ***inclusive*** food value chains, ***within social and planetary boundaries***, promoting ***food security and*** economic diversification, value addition, regional integration ***competitiveness and fair*** trade, and strengthening sustainable, low-carbon and ***climate change-resilient*** innovations;

Or. en

Amendment 1173

Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) Boosting and diversifying agricultural and food value chains, promoting economic diversification, value addition, regional integration competitiveness and trade, and strengthening sustainable, low-carbon and climate-change-resilient innovations;

Amendment

(h) Boosting and diversifying agricultural and food value chains, ***within social and planetary boundaries***, promoting economic diversification, value addition, regional integration competitiveness and ***fair*** trade, and strengthening sustainable, low-carbon and climate-change-resilient innovations;

Or. en

Amendment 1174

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 5 – point h a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ha) Focusing on ecologically efficient agricultural intensification for smallholder farmers, and in particular women, by providing support for effective and sustainable national policies, strategies and legal frameworks, and for equitable and sustainable access to resources, including land, water, (micro) credit and other agricultural inputs;

Or. en

Amendment 1175
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 5 – point h b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(hb) Actively support greater participation of civil society and farmer organisations in policy making and research programmes and increase their involvement in the implementation and evaluation of government programmes;

Or. en

Amendment 1176
Thierry Cornillet, Mirja Vehkaperä

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 5 – point l

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(l) Promoting affordable, inclusive *and* reliable digital connectivity and

(l) Promoting affordable, inclusive, reliable *and secure* digital connectivity and strengthening the digital economy;

strengthening the digital economy;

*promoting digital literacy and skills;
fostering digital entrepreneurship and job
creation; promoting the use of digital
technologies as an enabler for sustainable
development; addressing cybersecurity,
data privacy and other regulatory issues
linked to digitalisation;*

Or. en

Amendment 1177

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point n

Text proposed by the Commission

(n) Supporting the regional integration agenda and optimal trade policies, and supporting the consolidation and implementation of trade agreements between the EU and its partners;

Amendment

(n) Supporting the regional integration agenda and optimal trade policies ***in support of inclusive and sustainable development***, and supporting the consolidation and implementation of trade agreements between the EU and its partners; ***promoting and strengthening multilateralism, sustainable economic cooperation, as well as the rules of the World Trade Organisation;***

Or. en

Amendment 1178

Thierry Cornillet, Mirja Vehkaperä

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point o

Text proposed by the Commission

(o) Promoting cooperation in the areas of science, technology and research, ***and*** open data and innovation;

Amendment

(o) Promoting cooperation in the areas of science, technology and research, open data, ***big data and artificial intelligence***, and innovation;

Amendment 1179

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point r

Text proposed by the Commission

(r) Improving access to decent work and creating more inclusive and well-functioning labour markets and employment policies directed towards decent work for all, especially *the* youth;

Amendment

(r) Improving access to decent work *for all within a healthy environment*, and creating more inclusive and well-functioning labour markets and employment policies directed towards decent work, *respect for human rights and labour rights, including living wages* for all, especially *for women and* youth.

Or. en

Amendment 1180

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point r a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ra) *Ensuring that access to extractive sectors is fair and sustainable while not contributing to conflicts or corruption;*

Or. en

Amendment 1181

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point s

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(s) Promoting fair, sustainable **and undistorted** access to extractive sectors.

(s) Promoting fair **and** sustainable access to extractive sectors.

Or. en

Justification

Promoting development must not follow a neoliberal economic agenda. If a country decides to put the extractive sector under public administration and exploitation for the good of its population and development it might distort the access of private (foreign) companies but should not lead to cuts or disadvantages in EU- assistance.

Amendment 1182

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 5 – point s

Text proposed by the Commission

(s) Promoting fair, sustainable and undistorted access to extractive sectors.

Amendment

(s) Promoting fair, sustainable and undistorted access to extractive sectors, **and ensuring greater transparency, due diligence and investor accountability, while developing the responsibility of the private sector; applying measures to accompany the EU Regulation on responsible mineral sourcing.**

Or. fr

Amendment 1183

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

6. Security, stability **and peace**

Amendment

6. **Peace**, security **and** stability

Or. en

Amendment 1184

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Contributing to peace **and** stability through building resilience of states, societies, communities and individuals to political, economic, environmental, demographic and societal pressures and shocks;

Amendment

(a) Contributing to peace, ***the prevention of conflict and therefore to*** stability through building resilience of states, societies, communities and individuals to political, economic, environmental, demographic and societal pressures and shocks, ***including by supporting resilience assessments designed to identify the indigenous capacities within societies that allow them to withstand, adapt to and quickly recover from these pressures and shocks;***

Or. en

Amendment 1185

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Supporting conflict prevention, early warning and peacebuilding through mediation, crisis management, and stabilisation;

Amendment

(b) Supporting conflict prevention, early warning and peacebuilding through mediation, crisis management, and stabilisation; ***promoting, facilitating and building capacity in confidence building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation, good neighbourly relations and other measures contributing to the prevention and settlement of conflicts, with particular regard to emerging inter-community tensions as well as conciliation measures between segments of societies and protracted conflicts and crises;***

Or. en

Amendment 1186

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Supporting rehabilitation and reintegration of victims of armed conflicts as well as disarmament, demobilisation and reintegration of former combatants and their families into civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 1187

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point b b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(bb) Enhancing the role of women and youth in peacebuilding and conflict prevention; supporting the implementation of UNSCR 1325, in particular in fragile, conflict and post-conflict situations and countries;

Or. en

Amendment 1188

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) Supporting security sector reform that gradually provides individuals and the state with more effective and ***deleted***

accountable security for sustainable development;

Or. en

Justification

Security Sector Reforms became more and more capacity building for autocrat regimes, in order to help to block migration towards the EU. SSRs in Afghanistan, Somalia, DR Congo have neither prevented human rights violation of the Security Sector nor helped to preserve peace, stability or provided the environment for development.

Amendment 1189

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Supporting security sector reform that gradually provides individuals and the state with more effective and accountable security for sustainable development;

Amendment

(c) Supporting ***conflict sensitive*** security sector reform that gradually provides individuals and the state with more effective, ***democratic*** and accountable security for sustainable development ***and peace***;

Or. en

Amendment 1190

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) ***Supporting capacity-building of military actors in support of development and security for development (CBSD);***

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Justification

Article 208 TFEU affirms that Union development cooperation policy shall have as its primary objective the reduction and, in the long term, the eradication of poverty. To redirect civilian/ development funds towards the military will not increase stability nor create peace, it will exacerbate conflicts and factual reduces funds for real development tasks and assistance.

Amendment 1191

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) *Supporting capacity-building of
military actors in support of development
and security for development (CBSD);* *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1192

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) Supporting capacity-building of
military actors in support of development
and security for development (CBSD); (d) Supporting capacity-building of
security actors in support of development
and security for development (CBSD);

Or. en

Amendment 1193

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) supporting regional and international disarmament initiatives and arms export control regimes and mechanisms;

Or. en

Amendment 1194

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) Supporting regional and international initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace;

Amendment

(e) Supporting regional and international **civilian** initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace;

Or. en

Amendment 1195

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) Supporting regional and international initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace;

Amendment

(e) Supporting **local**, regional and international initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace;

Or. en

Amendment 1196

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) Supporting regional and international initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace;

Amendment

(e) Supporting **local**, regional and international initiatives contributing to security, stability and peace **as well as linking those different initiatives**;

Or. en

Amendment 1197

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) Preventing and countering radicalisation leading to violent extremism and terrorism;

Amendment

(f) Preventing and countering radicalisation leading to violent extremism and terrorism **by means of context-specific, conflict sensitive and people-centred programmes and actions, which anticipate and respond to existing and new local grievances leading to radicalisation, and avoid or respond to any negative impacts**;

Or. en

Amendment 1198

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fa) Addressing the needs, including the ones of women in conflict affected situations or post-conflict situations, relating to the rehabilitation and reintegration of victims of armed conflicts;

Amendment 1199

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fb) Addressing the needs, including the ones of women in conflict affected situations or post-conflict situations, relating to the disarmament, demobilisation and reintegration of former combatants and their families into civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 1200

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fc) Addressing the needs, including the ones of women in conflict affected situations or post-conflict situations, relating to the socioeconomic impact on the civilian population of antipersonnel landmines, unexploded ordnance or explosive remnants of war;

Or. en

Amendment 1201

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fd) *Addressing the needs, including the ones of women in conflict affected situations or post-conflict situations, relating to the social effects or restructuring the armed forces;*

Or. en

Amendment 1202
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f e (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fe) *Enhancing the role of women and youth in peacebuilding and conflict prevention and their inclusion, meaningful civil and political participation and social recognition; support the implementation of UNSCR 1325, in particular in fragile, conflict and post-conflict countries;*

Or. en

Amendment 1203
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f f (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ff) *Promoting, facilitating and building capacity in confidence building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation, good neighbourly relations and other*

measures contributing to the prevention and settlement of conflicts, with particular regard to emerging inter-community tensions as well as conciliation measures between segments of societies and protracted conflicts and crises;

Or. en

Amendment 1204

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f g (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fg) Promoting a culture of non-violence, including by supporting formal, informal and non-formal peace education;

Or. en

Amendment 1205

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 6 – point f h (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(fh) Support ad hoc local, national, regional and international tribunals, truth and reconciliation commissions and mechanisms;

Or. en

Amendment 1206

Manolis Kefalogiannis

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 6 – point h

Text proposed by the Commission

(h) Promoting transboundary cooperation regarding the sustainable management of shared natural resources;

Amendment

(h) Promoting transboundary cooperation regarding the sustainable management of shared natural resources ***in accordance with the UNCLOS***;

Or. en

Amendment 1207
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 6 – point i

Text proposed by the Commission

(i) Cooperating with third countries ***in the peaceful use of nuclear energy***, notably through capacity building and infrastructure development in third countries in the areas of health, agriculture and food safety; as well as supporting social actions addressing the consequences on the most vulnerable population exposed to any radiological accident and aiming at improving their living conditions; promoting knowledge-management, training and education in nuclear-related fields;

Amendment

(i) Cooperating with third countries, notably through capacity building and infrastructure development in third countries in the areas of health, agriculture and food safety; as well as supporting social actions addressing the consequences on the most vulnerable population exposed to any radiological accident and aiming at improving their living conditions; promoting knowledge-management, training and education in nuclear-related fields;

Or. en

Amendment 1208
Norbert Neuser, Louis-Joseph Manscour, Vincent Peillon, Patrizia Toia, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation
Annex II – part A – point 7 – point c a (new)

(ca) Supporting and increasing cooperation by partner countries and regions with neighbouring Union outermost regions and with overseas countries and territories covered by the Council's OCT Decision;

Or. fr

Amendment 1209

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part A – point 7 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) Promoting an enabling environment for civil society organisations, including foundations, enhancing their meaningful and structured participation in domestic policies and their capacity to perform their roles as independent development and governance actors; and strengthening new ways of partnering with civil society organisations, promoting a substantive and structured dialogue with the Union and the effective use of country roadmaps for EU engagement with civil society;

Amendment

(d) Promoting an enabling environment for civil society organisations, including foundations, enhancing their meaningful and structured participation in domestic policies and their capacity to perform their roles as independent development and governance actors; and strengthening new ways of partnering with civil society organisations, promoting a substantive and structured dialogue with the Union and the effective use **and implementation** of country roadmaps for EU engagement with civil society;

Or. en

Amendment 1210

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex II – part B – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Promoting confidence-building, good neighbourly relations and other measures contributing to security in all its forms, the prevention and settlement of conflicts, including protracted conflicts, and respect for multilateralism and international law;

Or. en

Amendment 1211
Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1212
Marietje Schaake

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 1 – indent 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

– Contributing to advancing the fundamental values of democracy, the rule of law, the universality and indivisibility of human rights, respect for human dignity, the principles of non-discrimination, equality and solidarity, and respect for the principles of the United Nations Charter and international law.

– Contributing to advancing the fundamental values of democracy, the rule of law, the universality and indivisibility of human rights, respect for human dignity, the principles of non-discrimination, equality and solidarity, ***international justice and accountability*** and respect for the principles of the United Nations Charter and international law.

Or. en

Amendment 1213

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

– *Consolidating and supporting democracy, addressing all aspects of democratic governance, and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes, in particular by means of EU EOMs. Democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, the fight against corruption and accountability of the armed forces and the secret services. Election observation plays a full part in the wider support of the democratic processes. Within this context, EU election observation as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU election observation missions shall continue to be supported under this programme in complementarity with the geographic programmes.*

Or. en

Amendment 1214

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Protecting and promoting human rights and human rights defenders in countries and urgency situations where human

rights and fundamental freedoms are most at risk, including through addressing urgent protection needs of human rights defenders in a flexible and comprehensive manner. The focus is on human rights and democracy issues, which cannot be addressed by geographic or other thematic programmes due to their sensitive character or emergency nature. In such cases, the priority shall be to promote respect for the relevant international law and to provide tangible support and means of action to local civil society, both registered and unregistered, carried out in very difficult circumstances. Special attention shall also be paid to strengthening a specific human rights defenders protection mechanism.

Or. en

Amendment 1215

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Upholding human rights and fundamental freedoms for all, contributing to forging societies in which participation, non-discrimination, equality, social justice and accountability prevail. The Union's assistance shall have the ability to address the most sensitive political issues (such as death penalty, torture, freedom of expression in restrictive contexts, discriminations against vulnerable groups) and shall respond to emerging and complex challenges such as business and human rights, environmental rights and the protection of persons displaced due to climate change, due to its independence of action and its high flexibility in terms of

cooperation modalities.

Or. en

Amendment 1216

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 1 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

– *Promoting effective multilateralism and strategic partnerships contributing to reinforcing capacities of international, regional and national frameworks and empowering local actors in promoting and protecting human rights, democracy and the rule of law. Partnerships for human rights shall focus on strengthening the national and international human rights architecture, including support to multilateralism, as the independence and effectiveness of the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR, the International Criminal Court (ICC) and relevant regional human rights mechanisms are essential. Support to education and research on human rights and democracy as well as the promotion of academic freedom shall continue, including through support to the Global Campus for Human Rights and Democracy.*

Or. en

Amendment 1217

Michel Reimon, Judith Sargentini
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 1 c (new)

- ***Fostering new cross-regional synergies and networking among local civil society and between civil society and other relevant human rights bodies and mechanisms so as to maximise the sharing of best practises on human rights and democracy, and create positive dynamics.***

Or. en

Amendment 1218

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Patrizia Toia, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge, Elly Schlein

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 3 a (new)

- ***Consolidating and supporting democracy, addressing all aspects of democratic governance, and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes, throughout the entire electoral cycle, also by means of EU EOMs.***
- ***democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media, pluralistic, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, and the fight against corruption. Election observation plays a full part in the wider support of the democratic processes. Within that context, EU election observation shall continue to be a major component of the programme as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU EOMs.***

Or. en

Amendment 1219

Urmaz Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- *The scope of the programme includes civil, political, economic, social and cultural rights and will address inter alia: the rights of the child, as set out in the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child and the Optional Protocols thereto, including the fight against child labour, child trafficking and child prostitution, the recruitment and use of child soldiers, and the protection of children from discrimination;*

Or. en

Amendment 1220

Marietje Schaake

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 – indent 4

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

- Developing, enhancing and protecting democracy, comprehensively addressing all aspects of democratic governance, including reinforcing democratic pluralism, enhancing citizen participation, and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes. Democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, and the fight against corruption. Election observation

- Developing, enhancing and protecting democracy, comprehensively addressing all aspects of democratic governance, including reinforcing democratic pluralism, enhancing citizen participation, and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes. Democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media **and judiciary**, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, and the fight against corruption. Election

plays a full part in the wider support for the democratic processes. Within this context, EU election observation shall continue to be a major component of the programme as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU election observation missions.

observation plays a full part in the wider support for the democratic processes. Within this context, EU election observation shall continue to be a major component of the programme as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU election observation missions.

Or. en

Amendment 1221
Soraya Post

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 1 – indent 5 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Fostering new cross-regional synergies and networking among local civil society and between civil society and other relevant human rights bodies and mechanisms so as to maximise the sharing of best practises on human rights and democracy, and create positive dynamics.

The focus will be placed on the protection and promotion of the principle of universality, identifying and sharing best practices on all human rights, whether civil and political, or economic, social and cultural, and fundamental freedoms, i.e. when addressing major challenges, including sustainable security, the fight against terrorism, migration and shrinking space for NGOs. This will require an enhanced effort to bring together a broad range of human rights related stakeholders (e.g. local civil society and human rights activists, lawyers, academia, national human rights and women rights institutions, syndicates) from different countries and continents who together can create a positive narrative on human rights with a multiplying effect.

Amendment 1222

Michael Gahler

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. The focus is on democracy and human rights issues, which cannot be addressed by geographic or other thematic programmes due to their sensitive character or emergency nature. In such cases, the priority shall be to promote respect for the relevant international law and to provide tangible support and means of action to local civil society and political actors carried out in very difficult circumstances. Special attention shall be paid to protecting and promoting human rights and human rights defenders in countries and urgency situations where human rights and fundamental freedoms are most at risk, including by addressing urgent protection needs of human rights defenders in a flexible and comprehensive manner, including a specific human rights defenders protection mechanism.

Or. en

Amendment 1223

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

***1a. AREAS OF INTERVENTION
FOR GENDER EQUALITY AND
WOMEN AND GIRLS'
EMPOWERMENT***

(i) supporting country, regional and local level programmes to promote women's and girls' economic and social empowerment, leadership and equal political participation;

(ii) supporting national, regional and global initiatives to promote the integration of gender equality and women's and girls' empowerment into policies, plans and budgets, including in international, regional and national development frameworks and in the aid effectiveness agenda; helping to eradicate gender-biased sex selection practices;

(iii) addressing sexual and gender-based violence and supporting its victims.

Or. en

Amendment 1224

Michael Gahler

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 1 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1b. Consolidating and supporting democracy, addressing all aspects of democratic governance, including reinforcing democratic pluralism, enhancing citizen participation, creating an enabling environment for civil society and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes throughout the entire electoral cycle. Democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media, pluralistic, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, and the fight against corruption. Election observation plays a full part in the wider support of the

democratic processes. Within that context, EU election observation, including the follow-up of recommendations of EU EOMs shall continue to be an important component of the programme as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU EOMs.

Or. en

Amendment 1225
Michael Gahler, Rebecca Harms

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 1 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1c. Consolidating and supporting democracy, addressing all aspects of democratic governance, and supporting credible, inclusive and transparent electoral processes, in particular by means of EU EOMs. Democracy shall be strengthened by upholding the main pillars of democratic systems, including the rule of law, democratic norms and values, independent media, accountable and inclusive institutions including political parties and parliaments, and the fight against corruption. Election observation plays a full part in the wider support of the democratic processes. Within that context, EU election observation shall continue to be a major component of the programme as well as the follow-up to recommendations of EU EOMs.

The capacity and visibility of citizen election observation organisations in the European Neighbourhood East and South and of the respective regional platform organisations shall be strengthened through the introduction of a sustainable peer-learning programme for independent, non-partisan citizen election observation organisations. This

programme will improve the capacities of domestic citizen election observation organisations, provide voter education, media literacy, programmes for the monitoring of the implementation of domestic and international election observation missions' recommendations, will defend credibility and trust in the institutes of election and of election observation. The programme shall be managed and guided by the European Endowment for Democracy and shall be earmarked with a funding of not less than 10 mio € annually.

Or. en

Amendment 1226
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 2 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

2. AREAS OF INTERVENTION
FOR CIVIL SOCIETY
ORGANISATIONS

Amendment

2. AREAS OF INTERVENTION
FOR CIVIL SOCIETY
ORGANISATIONS **AND LOCAL
AUTHORITIES**

Or. en

Amendment 1227
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 2 – point 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Inclusive, *participatory*,
empowered *and independent* civil society
civic space *in partner countries*

Amendment

1. Inclusive *and* empowered *society*
in partner countries through strengthened
civil society civic space *and local*
authorities

Amendment 1228
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 2 – point 1 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Strengthening the capacity of local authorities to participate effectively in the development process, acknowledging their particular role and specificities;

Or. en

Amendment 1229
Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 2 – point 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Enabling civil society actors to engage and dialogue with governments on public policy.

Or. en

Amendment 1230
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 2 – point 2 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Coordination, capacity development and institutional strengthening of civil society and local authority networks, within their organisations and between different types

of stakeholders active in the public debate on development as well as coordination, capacity development and institutional strengthening of Southern networks of civil society organisations and local authorities and umbrella organisations.

Or. en

Amendment 1231

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 2 – point 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Raising awareness of sustainable consumption and production, awareness of supply chains and the effects of Union's citizens' purchasing power in enabling sustainable development.

Or. en

Amendment 1232

Linda McAvan

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 2 – point 3 – point b b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(bb) Increasing interactions with European citizens on development issues, (awareness raising, knowledge sharing, engagement, including through adopting sustainability criteria in public procurement), notably in relation to the related to the Sustainable Development Goals, including in the Union and candidate countries and potential candidate countries

Or. en

Amendment 1233

Thierry Cornillet, Mirja Vehkaperä

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 2 – point 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. Strengthen the role of local authorities as actors of development by:

(a) increasing the capacity of Union and developing countries' local authority networks, platforms and alliances to ensure a substantive and continued policy dialogue and effective participation in the field of development and to promote democratic governance, notably through the Territorial Approach to Local Development;

(b) increasing interactions with Union citizens on development issues (awareness raising, knowledge sharing, engagement), notably in relation to the Sustainable Development Goals, including in the Union and candidate countries and potential candidate countries.

(c) increasing aid ownership and absorption via training programmes in-country on how to apply for EU funding to local authorities' civil servants;

Or. en

Amendment 1234

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 2 – point 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. Provision of basic social services delivered to populations in need

Interventions in partner countries which support vulnerable and marginalised groups by providing basic social services such as health - including nutrition, education, social protection and access to safe water, sanitation and hygiene, delivered through civil society organisations and local authorities.

Or. en

Amendment 1235
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

**3. AREAS OF INTERVENTION
FOR STABILITY *AND PEACE***

Amendment

**3. AREAS OF INTERVENTION
FOR *PEACEBUILDING, CONFLICT
PREVENTION AND STABILITY***

Or. en

Amendment 1236
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

The Union shall provide technical and financial assistance covering support for measures aimed at building and strengthening the capacity of the partners to prevent conflict, build peace and address pre- and post-crisis needs in close coordination with the United Nations and other international, regional and sub-regional organisations, and State and civil society actors, in relation to their efforts mainly in the following areas, including specific attention to **women** participation:

Amendment

The Union shall provide **conflict sensitive** technical and financial assistance covering support for measures aimed at building and strengthening the capacity of the **Union and its** partners to prevent conflict, build peace and address pre- and post-crisis needs in close coordination with the United Nations and other international, regional and sub-regional organisations, and State and civil society actors, in relation to their efforts mainly in the following areas, including specific attention to

women's and youth participation:

Or. en

Amendment 1237

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) early warning and conflict-sensitive risk analysis; confidence-building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation *measures*;

Amendment

(a) early warning and conflict-sensitive risk analysis *in the policy-making and the implementation of policy; facilitation and building capacity in* confidence-building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation, *with particular regard to inter-community tensions and the prevention of genocide and crimes against humanity*;

Or. en

Amendment 1238

Clare Moody

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) post-conflict recovery as well as post-disaster recovery;

Amendment

(b) post-conflict recovery, *including addressing landmines and explosive remnants of war through full implementation of relevant multilateral agreements*, as well as post-disaster recovery;

Or. en

Justification

Action addressing the detrimental effects of landmine contamination in non-crisis situations should be covered by the thematic element of the instrument where they cannot be fulfilled by the geographic element.

Amendment 1239

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) post-conflict recovery as well as post-disaster recovery;

Amendment

(b) ***improving*** post-conflict recovery as well as post-disaster recovery ***with relevance to the political and security situation***;

Or. en

Amendment 1240

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) ***peace-building and state-building*** support ***actions***;

Amendment

(c) support, ***where relevant in technical and logistical assistance, to the efforts undertaken by local and international civil society organisations, as well as states and international organisations in peacebuilding, including confidence building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation, transitional justice, women's and youth empowerment; in particular with regard to community tensions and protracted conflicts***;

Or. en

Amendment 1241

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) Curbing the use of natural resources to finance conflicts, and supporting compliance by stakeholders with initiatives such as the Kimberley Process Certification Scheme, particularly those related to Regulation EU.../... [EU Regulation on conflict minerals and measures to accompany the EU Regulation on responsible mineral sourcing], especially as regards the implementation of efficient domestic controls over the production of, and trade in, natural resources;

Or. fr

Amendment 1242
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) support for measures to promote the development and organisation of civil society and its participation in the political process, including measures to enhance the role of women in such processes and measures to promote independent, pluralist and professional media;

Or. en

Amendment 1243
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) Capacity Building for Security and Development (CBSD). *deleted*

Or. en

Justification

CBSD should be part of the European Peace Facility

Amendment 1244

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) Capacity Building for Security and Development (CBSD). *deleted*

Or. en

Justification

Article 208 TFEU affirms that Union development cooperation policy shall have as its primary objective the reduction and, in the long term, the eradication of poverty. To redirect civilian/ development funds towards the military will not increase stability nor create peace, it will exacerbate conflicts and factual reduces funds for real development tasks and assistance.

Amendment 1245

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(e) Capacity Building *for* Security *and* Development (CBSD).

(e) Capacity building *of* security *actors in support of* development *and security for* development.

Or. en

Amendment 1246

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) actions promoting gender equality and women's empowerment and the role of women and youth and minorities in economic and political life, in particular in peacebuilding and conflict prevention efforts. This includes addressing the root causes of gender inequality and conflict, support to UNSCR 1325 and 2250 implementation as well as women and youth, their participation and representation in formal and informal peace processes;

Or. en

Amendment 1247

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ea) Supporting implementation of UNSCR 1325 and 2250 as well as participation and representation of women and youth in formal and informal peace processes.

Or. en

Amendment 1248

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eb) curbing the use of natural resources to finance conflicts, and supporting compliance by stakeholders with initiatives such as the Kimberley Process Certification Scheme, especially as regards the implementation of efficient domestic controls over the production of, and trade in, natural resources;

Or. en

Amendment 1249

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eb) actions promoting a culture of non-violence, including formal, informal and non-formal peace education.

Or. en

Amendment 1250

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ec) Strengthening capacities for participation and deployment in civilian stabilisation missions; strengthening the Union, civil society and EU partners' capacities for the participation and the deployment of civilian peacekeeping and peacebuilding missions; the exchange of information and best practices on peacebuilding, conflict analysis, early warning or training and service delivery;

Or. en

Amendment 1251

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ed) improving post-conflict recovery as well as post-disaster recovery with relevance to the political and security situation;

Or. en

Amendment 1252

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e e (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ee) further development of structural dialogues on peace-building issues at various levels; including between local, national and international civil society and the Union, as well as between local civil society and partner countries;

Or. en

Amendment 1253

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e f (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ef) actions strengthening the resilience of states, societies, communities and individuals, including resilience assessments designed to identify the

endogenous capacities within societies that allow them to withstand, adapt to and quickly recover from pressures and shocks;

Or. en

Amendment 1254
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e g (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eg) actions promoting a culture of non-violence, including formal, informal and non-formal peace education;

Or. en

Amendment 1255
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e h (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(eh) support for international criminal tribunals and ad hoc national tribunals, truth and reconciliation commissions, transitional justice and other mechanisms for the legal settlement of human rights claims and the assertion and adjudication of property rights, established in accordance with international standards in the fields of human rights and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 1256

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point e i (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ei) support for measures to combat the illicit use of, and access to, firearms, small arms and light weapons;

Or. en

Amendment 1257

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

The Union shall provide technical and financial assistance to support partners' efforts and Union actions addressing global and trans-regional threats and emerging threats mainly in the following areas:

The Union shall provide ***conflict sensitive*** technical and financial assistance to support partners' efforts and Union actions addressing global and trans-regional threats and emerging threats mainly in the following areas:

Or. en

Amendment 1258

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) threats to law and order, and to the security and safety of individuals including terrorism, violent extremism, organised crime, cyber-crime, hybrid threats, illicit trafficking, trade and transit;

(a) threats to law and order, and to the security and safety of individuals including terrorism, violent extremism, organised crime, cyber-crime, hybrid threats, illicit trafficking, trade and transit, ***in particular: (1) strengthening the capacity of law enforcement and judicial and civil authorities involved in the fight against***

terrorism, organised crime, including cyber-crime, and all forms of illicit trafficking and in the effective control of illegal trade and transit; with regard to assistance to authorities involved in the fight against terrorism, priority shall be given to supporting measures concerning the development and strengthening of counter-terrorism legislation, the implementation and practice of financial law, of customs law and of immigration law, the development of law-enforcement procedures which are aligned with the highest international standards and which comply with international law, the strengthening of democratic control and institutional oversight mechanisms, and the prevention of violent radicalism;
(2) addressing global and trans-regional effects of climate change having potentially destabilising impact on peace and security;

Or. en

Amendment 1259

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) threats to public spaces, critical infrastructure, cybersecurity, to public health or to environmental stability, maritime security threats, threats deriving from climate change impacts;

Amendment

(b) threats to public spaces, critical infrastructure, cybersecurity, to public health or to environmental stability, maritime security threats, threats deriving from climate change impacts *while recognizing that cooperation around climate change adaptation and mitigation can also represent a powerful entry-point for dialogue, peacebuilding and conflict prevention;*

Or. en

Amendment 1260
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) mitigation against risks, whether of an intentional, accidental or natural origin, related to chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear materials or agents and risks to related installations or sites;

Amendment

(c) mitigation against risks, whether of an intentional, accidental or natural origin, related to chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear materials or agents and risks to related installations or sites, ***in particular:***

(1) support and promote civilian research activities as an alternative to defence-related research;

(2) enhancing safety practices related to civilian facilities where sensitive chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear materials or agents are stored or are handled in the context of civilian research programmes;

(3) supporting, within the framework of Union cooperation policies and their objectives, the establishment of civil infrastructure and relevant civilian studies necessary for the dismantlement, remediation or conversion of weapons-related facilities and sites where these are declared to be no longer part of a defence programme;

(4) strengthening the capacity of the competent civilian authorities involved in the development and enforcement of effective control of illicit trafficking in chemical, biological, radiological and nuclear materials or agents (including the equipment for their production or delivery);

Or. en

Amendment 1261
Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) Capacity Building for Security and Development (CBSD). *deleted*

Or. en

Justification

Article 208 TFEU affirms that Union development cooperation policy shall have as its primary objective the reduction and, in the long term, the eradication of poverty. To redirect civilian/ development funds towards the military will not increase stability nor create peace, it will exacerbate conflicts and factual reduces funds for real development tasks and assistance.

Amendment 1262

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) Capacity Building for Security and Development (CBSD). *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1263

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) Capacity Building *for* Security *and* Development (CBSD).

(d) Capacity building *of* security *actors* *in support of* development *and security for* development.

Or. en

Amendment 1264

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) developing the legal framework and institutional capacities for the establishment and enforcement of effective export controls, in particular on dual-use goods and as regards the implementation of the provisions of the Arms Trade Treaty and the promotion of adherence to it;

Or. en

Amendment 1265

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 3 – point 2 – paragraph 1 – point d b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(db) developing effective civilian disaster-preparedness, emergency planning, crisis response, and capabilities for clean-up measures;

Or. en

Amendment 1266

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(a) Developing crucial elements of an effective and comprehensive health system that are best addressed at a supra-national level to secure equitable access to health services and sexual and reproductive health

(a) Developing crucial elements of an effective and comprehensive health system that are best addressed at a supra-national level to secure equitable ***and affordable*** access to health services and sexual and

and rights;

reproductive health and rights;

Or. en

Amendment 1267

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Addressing global health security through communicable diseases research and control, translate knowledge into products and policies that tackle the **changing disease** burden (non-communicable diseases, all forms of malnutrition and environmental risk factors), and shape global markets to improve access to essential health commodities and healthcare services, especially for sexual and reproductive health.

Amendment

(c) Addressing global health security through communicable diseases research - **particularly on poverty-related and neglected diseases** - and control, translate knowledge into **safe, accessible and affordable** products and policies that tackle the **persistent burden of infectious, emerging and re-emerging diseases and epidemics and antimicrobial resistance, as well as** non-communicable diseases, all forms of malnutrition and environmental risk factors, and shape global markets to improve access to essential health commodities and healthcare services, especially for sexual and reproductive health.

Or. en

Amendment 1268

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Addressing global health security through communicable diseases research and **control**, translate knowledge into products and policies that tackle the changing disease burden (non-communicable diseases, all forms of

Amendment

(c) Addressing global health security through communicable diseases research and **by combating such diseases and fake medicines**, translate knowledge into products and policies that tackle the changing disease burden (non-

malnutrition and environmental risk factors), and shape global markets to improve access to essential health commodities and healthcare services, especially for sexual and reproductive health.

communicable diseases, all forms of malnutrition and environmental risk factors), and shape global markets to improve access to essential health commodities and healthcare services, especially for sexual and reproductive health.

Or. fr

Amendment 1269
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Supporting initiatives to scale up access to safe, affordable and efficient medicines, including generic medicines, diagnostics and related health technologies, utilizing all available tools to reduce the price of life-saving drugs and diagnostics.

Or. en

Amendment 1270
Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Promoting, providing and expanding essential services and psychological support for victims of violence, especially children and women rape victims.

Or. fr

Amendment 1271

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting ***the achievement of internationally agreed goals in education through*** joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations; ***promoting free public education systems and free school meals;***

Or. fr

Amendment 1272

Urmaz Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all ***levels***, including ***in*** emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all ***level***, including ***early childhood development, with a focus on*** emergency and crisis situations ***with a particular priority on strengthening public education systems;***

Or. en

Amendment 1273

Norbert Neuser, Vincent Peillon, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for

Amendment

(a) Promoting ***the achievement of***

inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations;

internationally agreed goals in education through joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations; ***contributing to the target of spending 15 % of development aid on education by 2030 and 50 % of this amount to basic education; strengthening national education systems by prioritising free basic education, especially in least developed countries;***

Or. en

Amendment 1274

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including ***in*** emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all ***levels***, including ***early childhood development, with a focus on*** emergency and crisis situations ***and with a particular priority on strengthening public education systems;***

Or. en

Amendment 1275

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including ***through universal access to comprehensive***

*sexuality education, including in emergency and crisis situations **and with a particular priority on strengthening public education systems**;*

Or. en

Amendment 1276
Marietje Schaake

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including **early childhood developments and** in emergency and crisis situations;

Or. en

Amendment 1277
Kati Piri

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including in emergency and crisis situations;

Amendment

(a) Promoting joint global efforts for inclusive and equitable quality education and training at all levels, including **early childhood development and** in emergency and crisis situations;

Or. en

Amendment 1278
Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) Supporting global action on reducing all dimensions of inequalities, such as the gaps between girls/women and boys/men, to ensure that everyone has equal opportunity to take part in economic *and social* life.

(c) Supporting global action on reducing all dimensions of inequalities, such as the gaps between girls/women and boys/men, to ensure that everyone has equal opportunity to take part in economic, *social and cultural* life.

Or. fr

Amendment 1279

Patrizia Toia

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 2 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) Supporting efforts and improving good practices adopted by civil-society actors to ensure inclusive and quality education in fragile environments where governance structures are weak.

Or. it

Justification

Given its presence on the ground, civil society is also able to act in the field of education, especially in contexts where government institutions are too weak.

Amendment 1280

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Women *and children*

3. Women

Or. en

Amendment 1281

Urmaz Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances to eliminate all forms of violence against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic **and other types of violence and discrimination, including** exclusion that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives;

Amendment

(a) Leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances to **end all forms of discrimination and** eliminate all forms of violence, **harmful practices** against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic violence, exclusion **and stigmatisation** that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives;

Or. en

Amendment 1282

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances to eliminate all forms of violence against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic and other types of violence and discrimination, including exclusion that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives;

Amendment

(a) **Supporting local, national, regional initiatives and** leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances **for the rights of women as set out in the UN Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women and the Optional Protocol thereto, as well as measures to combat and** to eliminate all forms of violence **and harmful practices** against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic and other types of violence and discrimination, including exclusion that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives;

Amendment 1283

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances to eliminate all forms of violence against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic and other types of violence and discrimination, including exclusion that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives;

Amendment

(a) ***Supporting local, national, regional initiatives and*** leading and supporting global efforts, partnerships and alliances ***for the rights of women as set out in the UN Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination against Women and the Optional Protocol thereto, as well as measures to combat and*** to eliminate all forms of violence against women and girls; this includes physical, psychological, sexual, economic and other types of violence and discrimination, including exclusion that women suffer in the different areas of their private and public lives; ***address the root causes of gender inequalities as a means of supporting conflict prevention and peacebuilding; promoting the empowerment of women, including in their roles as development actors and peace-builders***

Or. en

Amendment 1284

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) ***Promoting the protection of and respect for women's and girls' rights, including economic, land ownership, labour, social and political rights, and***

sexual and reproductive health and rights, including sexual and reproductive health services, education and supplies.

Or. fr

Amendment 1285

Urmaz Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) Promoting the protection and fulfilment of women's and girls' rights, including economic, labour and social rights, and sexual and reproductive health and rights, including via comprehensive sexuality education. Recognizing and valuing unpaid care and domestic work;

Or. en

Amendment 1286

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) Promoting the protection and fulfilment of women's and girls' rights, including economic, labour and social rights, and sexual and reproductive health and rights, including via comprehensive sexuality education;

Or. en

Amendment 1287

Fabio Massimo Castaldo, Ignazio Corrao

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) Supporting women's and girls' full and effective participation and equal opportunities for leadership in social, economic, political and civil life as well as promoting their empowerment in their roles of development actors and peace-builders;

Or. en

Amendment 1288

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ab) Supporting women's and girls' full and effective participation and equal opportunities for leadership in social, economic, political and civil life.

Or. en

Amendment 1289

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point a b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ab) Empowering women's and girls' agency, voice and participation in social, economic, political and civil life.

Or. en

Amendment 1290
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) Promoting new initiatives to build stronger child protection systems in third countries, ensuring that children are protected in all areas from violence, abuses and neglect, including by promoting the transition from institutional to community-based care for children. *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1291
Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(b) Promoting new initiatives *to build* stronger child protection systems in third countries, *ensuring that children are protected in all areas from violence, abuses and neglect, including by promoting the transition from institutional to community-based care for children.*

(b) Promoting new initiatives *that ensure that children get the best start in life including* stronger child protection systems in third countries;

Or. en

Amendment 1292
Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Ensuring that children are protected in all areas from violence, abuses and neglect, including by promoting the transition from institutional to community-based care for children;

Or. en

Amendment 1293

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point b b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(bb) Promoting access to basic social services for children, including the most marginalised, with a focus on health, nutrition, education, early childhood development and social protection;

Or. en

Amendment 1294

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 – point b c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(bc) Promoting children's empowerment by opening spaces for their active and meaningful participation in matters that concern them.

Or. en

Amendment 1295

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. Young people and children

(a) Supporting universal access to basic social services including health notably sexual and reproductive health services, information and supplies, through dedicated youth friendly services and comprehensive sexuality education, nutrition, education and social protection;

(b) Stepping up assistance to youth to support them in acquiring relevant skills and in accessing decent and quality jobs through education, vocational and technical training, and access to digital technologies;

(c) Supporting youth entrepreneurship and promote the creation of sustainable jobs with decent working conditions;

(d) Promoting youth empowerment and responsible citizenship, by opening spaces for their active and meaningful participation in political life and in peace process and mediation efforts, by supporting initiatives of inter-cultural dialogue among youth organisations and by preventing marginalization and exclusion;

(i) Promoting initiatives that empower young people and children, and support policies and actions that guarantee their inclusion, meaningful civil and political participation and social recognition, recognizing their true potential as positive agents of change in areas such as peace, security, sustainable development, climate change, environmental protection and the rededication of poverty.

Or. en

Amendment 1296

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3a. Supporting universal access to basic social services including health, notably sexual and reproductive health services, information and supplies, through dedicated youth-friendly services and comprehensive sexuality education, nutrition, education and social protection;

Or. en

Amendment 1297

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3b. Stepping up assistance to youth to support them in acquiring relevant skills and in accessing decent and quality jobs through education, vocational and technical training, and access to digital technologies;

Or. en

Amendment 1298

Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3c. Supporting youth entrepreneurship and promoting the creation of sustainable jobs with decent working conditions;

Or. en

Amendment 1299
Urmas Paet

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 3 d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3d. Promoting youth empowerment and responsible citizenship, by opening spaces for their active and meaningful participation in political life and in peace process and mediation efforts, by supporting initiatives of inter-cultural dialogue among youth organisations and by preventing marginalization and exclusion.

Or. en

Amendment 1300
Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 4 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

4a. Cooperation in this area shall be managed in coherence with the (Asylum and Migration Fund), with full respect for the principle of policy coherence for development and human dignity.

Or. fr

Amendment 1301
Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 5 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Contributing to the global agenda on decent work, in particular in global value chains, and enhancing knowledge on effective employment policies that respond to labour market needs, **including** VET and life-long learning;

Amendment

(b) Contributing to the global agenda on decent work **for all within a healthy environment, on the basis of the basic ILO labour standards, including social dialogue, living wages and the fight against child and forced labour**, in particular in global value chains, and enhancing knowledge on effective employment policies that respond to labour market needs, VET and life-long learning;

Or. en

Amendment 1302
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 5 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Contributing to the global agenda on decent work, in particular **in** global value chains, and enhancing knowledge on effective employment policies that respond to labour market needs, including VET and life-long learning;

Amendment

(b) Contributing to the global agenda on decent work, in particular **with a view to making** global value chains **sustainable and responsible based on horizontal due diligence obligations**, and enhancing knowledge on effective employment policies that respond to labour market needs, including VET and life-long learning;

Or. en

Amendment 1303
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 5 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) supporting global initiatives on business and human rights, including corporate accountability for rights violations and access to remedies;

Or. en

Amendment 1304

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 5 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) Supporting global initiatives on universal social protection that follow the principles of efficiency, sustainability and equity; including support to address inequality and ensure social cohesion;

(c) Supporting global initiatives on universal social protection that follow the principles of efficiency, sustainability and equity; including support to address inequality and ensure social cohesion, ***in particular by setting up and strengthening sustainable social protection systems and social insurance schemes, and by means of tax reforms, in order to reinforce the capacity of tax systems and measures against fraud, tax evasion and aggressive tax planning;***

Or. fr

Amendment 1305

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 6 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Supporting the preservation of particularly vulnerable cultural heritage, notably from minority and isolated

communities and indigenous peoples;

Or. en

Amendment 1306

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part A – point 6 – point b b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(bb) Supporting initiatives for the return of cultural property to their countries of origin or their restitution in case of illicit appropriation.

Or. en

Amendment 1307

Norbert Neuser, Louis-Joseph Manscour, Vincent Peillon, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) Integrating environment, climate change and disaster risk reduction objectives in policies, plans and investments including through improved knowledge and information;

(c) Integrating environment, climate change and disaster risk reduction objectives in policies, plans and investments including through improved knowledge and information, *including in interregional cooperation programmes or measures between partner countries and regions on the one hand, and neighbouring outermost regions and overseas countries and territories covered by the OCT Decision;*

Or. fr

Amendment 1308

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) Promoting environmentally sustainable agriculture, in order to protect ecosystems and biodiversity and enhance environmental and social resilience to climate change, with a particular focus on supporting smallholder farmers, workers and artisans.

Or. en

Amendment 1309

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 1 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) Promoting environmentally sustainable agriculture practices, including agroecology, which are proven to contribute to protection of ecosystems and biodiversity and enhance environmental and social resilience to climate change in the long term;

Or. en

Amendment 1310

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 1 – point d b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(db) Implementing international and EU initiatives to address biodiversity loss, promoting the conservation, sustainable use and management of terrestrial and

marine ecosystems and associated biodiversity.

Or. en

Amendment 1311

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Supporting global efforts, commitments, partnerships and alliances, ***including*** sustainable energy transition;

Amendment

(a) Supporting global efforts, commitments, partnerships and alliances, ***most notably the*** sustainable energy transition;

Or. en

Amendment 1312

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part B – point 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Encouraging partner governments to embrace energy sector policy and market reforms so to establish a conducive environment for investments increasing access to energy services that are affordable, modern, reliable and sustainable, with a strong focus on ***renewable energy and*** energy efficiency;

Amendment

(b) Encouraging partner governments to embrace ***renewable*** energy sector policy and market reforms so to establish a conducive environment for investments increasing access to ***renewable*** energy services that are affordable, modern, reliable and sustainable, with a strong focus on energy efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 1313

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Promoting sustainable private investment through innovative financing mechanisms and risk-sharing;

Amendment

(a) Promoting sustainable private investment through innovative financing mechanisms and risk-sharing ***for LDC's and fragile states that would otherwise not attract such investment and where additionality can be proven;***

Or. en

Amendment 1314

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Improving business environment and investment climate, supporting enhanced public-private dialogue, and building capacities ***of*** Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises,

Amendment

(b) ***Developing a socially and ecologically responsible local private sector,*** improving business environment and investment climate, supporting enhanced public-private dialogue, and building capacities ***competitiveness and resilience of local*** Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises, ***as well as cooperatives and social enterprises, and their integration into the local, regional and global economy,***

Or. en

Amendment 1315

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 1 – point b a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ba) Improving in a coordinated and accelerated manner cross-sectoral efforts to increase capacity for diversified local

and regional food production, ensure nutritional and food security and access to drinking water, and enhance the resilience of the most vulnerable, particularly in countries facing protracted or recurrent crises;

Or. fr

Amendment 1316

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Supporting the Union trade policy and trade agreements and the implementation thereof; and improving access to partner country markets and boosting trade, investment and business opportunities for companies from the Union while eliminating barriers to market access and investment

Amendment

(c) Supporting the Union trade policy and trade agreements and the implementation thereof; and improving access to partner country markets and boosting *fair* trade, *responsible and accountable* investment and business opportunities for companies from the Union while eliminating barriers to market access and investment, *while ensuring as much value sharing and human rights due diligence in supply chains and under full respect of policy coherence for development, where developing countries are concerned;*

Or. en

Amendment 1317

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Supporting the Union trade policy and trade agreements *and the implementation thereof; and* improving

Amendment

(c) Supporting *the implementation of* the Union trade policy *instruments* and trade agreements *aiming at* improving

access to *partner country markets and boosting trade, investment and business opportunities for companies from the Union while eliminating barriers to market access and investment*

sustainable development, economic diversification and access to the EU market, as well as aiming at easing access to climate-friendly technologies and intellectual property;

Or. en

Amendment 1318
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) Supporting and influencing international strategies, organisations, mechanisms and actors that roll-out major global policy issues and frameworks around food and nutrition security;

Amendment

(a) Supporting and influencing international strategies, organisations, mechanisms and actors that roll-out major global policy issues and frameworks around food and nutrition security *and contributing to accountability on international commitments on food security, nutrition and sustainable agriculture including the Sustainable Development Goals and the Paris Agreement ;*

Or. en

Amendment 1319
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) Improving global public goods pursuing an end to hunger and malnutrition; tools like the Global Network on Food Crises enhance the capacity to adequately respond to food crises and nutrition in the context of the humanitarian-development-peace nexus

Amendment

(b) *Ensuring equitable access to food including by helping to address the financing gap for nutrition;* improving global public goods pursuing an end to hunger and malnutrition; tools like the Global Network on Food Crises enhance the capacity to adequately respond to food

(hence assist in mobilising pillar 3 resources);

crises and nutrition in the context of the humanitarian-development-peace nexus (hence assist in mobilising pillar 3 resources);

Or. en

Amendment 1320

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Reaffirming at global level the central role of sustainable agriculture and fisheries and aquaculture for increased food security, poverty eradication, job creation, mitigating and adapting to climate change, resilience and healthy ecosystems;

Amendment

(c) Reaffirming at global level the central role of sustainable agriculture, ***particularly smallholder agriculture, pastoralism*** and fisheries and aquaculture, ***and the role of women in these sectors***, for increased food security, poverty eradication, job creation, mitigating and adapting to climate change, resilience and healthy ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 1321

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Patrizia Toia, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) Reaffirming at global level the central role of sustainable agriculture and fisheries and aquaculture for increased food security, poverty eradication, job creation, mitigating and adapting to climate change, resilience and healthy ecosystems;

Amendment

(c) Reaffirming at global level the central role of sustainable agriculture and fisheries and aquaculture, ***including smallholder agriculture and livestock-keeping*** for increased food security, poverty eradication, job creation, ***equitable and sustainable access to and management of resources, including land and land rights, water, (micro) credit,***

open source seeds and other agricultural inputs, mitigating and adapting to climate change, resilience and healthy ecosystems;

Or. en

Amendment 1322

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon, Maria Heubuch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point d a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(da) Providing support for effective and sustainable national policies, strategies and legal frameworks, and for equitable and sustainable access, particularly for women, to resources, including land, water, (micro) credit and other agricultural inputs for ecological intensification.

Or. en

Amendment 1323

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon, Maria Heubuch

Proposal for a regulation

Annex III – point 4 – part C – point 2 – point d b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(db) Actively support greater participation of civil society and farmer organisations in policy making and research programmes and increase their involvement in the implementation and evaluation of government programmes.

Or. en

Amendment 1324

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

1. Actions contributing to stability and conflict prevention in situations of urgency, emerging crisis, crisis and postcrisis

Amendment

1. Actions contributing to **peace**, stability and conflict prevention in situations of urgency, emerging crisis, crisis and postcrisis

Or. en

Amendment 1325

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

Rapid response actions referred to in point a) of Article 4 (4) shall be designed for an effective Union response to the following exceptional and unforeseen situations:

Amendment

Rapid response actions referred to in point a) of Article 4 (4) shall be designed for an effective **and conflict sensitive** Union response to the following exceptional and unforeseen situations:

Or. en

Amendment 1326

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) a situation posing a threat to democracy, law and order, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, or the security and safety of individuals, in particular those exposed to gender-based violence in situations of instability;

Amendment

(b) a situation posing a threat to **peace**, democracy, law and order, the protection of human rights and fundamental freedoms, or the security and safety of individuals, in particular those exposed to gender-based violence in situations of instability;

Amendment 1327
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ca) support, where relevant in technical and logistical assistance, to the efforts undertaken by local and international civil society organisations, as well as states and local, regional international organisations in peacebuilding, including confidence building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation, transitional justice, women's empowerment and youth empowerment; in particular with regards to community tensions and protracted conflicts;

Or. en

Amendment 1328
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c b (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cb) support for the implementation of the United Nations Security Council resolutions on women, peace and security and youth, peace and security, in particular in fragile, conflict and post-conflict countries;

Or. en

Amendment 1329

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c c (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cc) support for the establishment and functioning of interim administrations mandated in accordance with international law;

Or. en

Amendment 1330

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cd) support for the development of democratic, pluralistic State institutions, including measures to enhance the role of women and youth in such institutions, effective civilian administration and civilian oversight over the security system, as well as measures to strengthen the capacity of law-enforcement and judicial authorities involved in the fight against terrorism, organized crime and all forms of illicit trafficking;

Or. en

Amendment 1331

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c e (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ce) support for international criminal tribunals and ad hoc national tribunals,

truth and reconciliation commissions, transitional justice and other mechanisms for the legal settlement of human rights claims and the assertion and adjudication of property rights, established in accordance with international standards in the fields of human rights and the rule of law;

Or. en

Amendment 1332
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c f (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cf) support for civilian measures related to the demobilization and reintegration of former combatants and their families into civil society, and where appropriate their repatriation, as well as measures to address the situation of child soldiers and female combatants;

Or. en

Amendment 1333
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c g (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cg) support for measures to mitigate the social effects of restructuring the armed forces;

Or. en

Amendment 1334
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c h (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ch) support for measures to address, within the framework of Union cooperation policies and their objectives, the socioeconomic impact on the civilian population of antipersonnel landmines, unexploded ordnance or explosive remnants of war. Activities financed under this Regulation may cover, inter alia, risk education, mine detection and clearance and, in conjunction therewith, stockpile destruction;

Or. en

Amendment 1335
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c i (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ci) support for measures to combat the illicit use of and access to firearms, small arms and light weapons;

Or. en

Amendment 1336
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c j (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cj) support for measures to ensure that the specific needs of women and

children in crisis and conflict situations, including preventing their exposure to gender-based violence, are adequately met;

Or. en

Amendment 1337
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c k (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(ck) support for the rehabilitation and reintegration of the victims of armed conflict, including measures to address the specific needs of women and children;

Or. en

Amendment 1338
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c l (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cl) support for measures to promote and defend respect for human rights and fundamental freedoms, democracy and the rule of law, and the related international instruments;

Or. en

Amendment 1339
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c m (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cm) *support for socio-economic measures to promote equitable access to, and transparent management of, natural resources in a situation of crisis or emerging crisis, including peace-building;*

Or. en

Amendment 1340

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c n (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(cn) *support for measures to address the potential impact of sudden population movements with relevance to the political and security situation, including measures addressing the needs of host communities in a situation of crisis or emerging crisis, including peace-building;*

Or. en

Amendment 1341

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 – paragraph 1 – point c o (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(co) *support for measures to promote the development and organization of civil society and its participation in the political process, including measures to enhance the role of women and youth in such processes and measures to promote independent, pluralist and professional media.*

Amendment 1342

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1a. The technical and financial assistance referred to in paragraph 1 may cover the following:

(a) support, through the provision of technical and logistical assistance, for the efforts undertaken by international and regional organisations and by State and civil society actors in promoting confidence-building, mediation, dialogue and reconciliation;

(b) support for the implementation of United Nations Security Council resolutions

(c) support for the establishment and functioning of interim administrations mandated in accordance with international law;

(d) support for the development of democratic, pluralistic state institutions, including measures to enhance the role of women in such institutions, effective civilian administration and civilian oversight over the security system, as well as measures to strengthen the capacity of law-enforcement and judicial authorities involved in the fight against terrorism, organised crime and all forms of illicit trafficking;

(e) support for international criminal tribunals and ad hoc national tribunals, truth and reconciliation commissions, and mechanisms for the legal settlement of human rights claims and the assertion and adjudication of property rights, established in accordance with

international standards in the fields of human rights and the rule of law;

(f) support for reinforcement of State capacity - in the face of significant pressures to rapidly build, maintain or restore its core functions, and basic social and political cohesion;

(g) support for measures necessary to start the rehabilitation and reconstruction of key infrastructure, housing, public buildings and economic assets, and essential productive capacity, as well as other measures for the re-starting of economic activity, the generation of employment and the establishment of the minimum conditions necessary for sustainable social development;

(h) support for civilian measures related to the demobilisation and reintegration of former combatants and their families into civil society, and where appropriate their repatriation, as well as measures to address the situation of child soldiers and female combatants;

(i) support for measures to mitigate the social effects of restructuring the armed forces;

(j) support for measures to address, within the framework of Union cooperation policies and their objectives, the socio-economic impact on the civilian population of anti-personnel landmines, unexploded ordnance or explosive remnants of war. Activities financed under this Regulation may cover, inter alia, risk education, mine detection and clearance and, in conjunction therewith, stockpile destruction;

(k) support for measures to combat, within the framework of Union cooperation policies and their objectives, the illicit use of and access to firearms, small arms and light weapons;

(l) support for measures to ensure that the specific needs of women and children in crisis and conflict situations,

including their exposure to gender-based violence, are adequately met;

(m) support for the rehabilitation and reintegration of the victims of armed conflict, including measures to address the specific needs of women and children;

(n) support for measures to promote and defend respect for human rights and fundamental freedoms, democracy and the rule of law, and the related international instruments;

(o) support for socio-economic measures to promote equitable access to, and transparent management of, natural resources in a situation of crisis or emerging crisis, including peace-building;

(p) support for measures to address the potential impact of sudden population movements with relevance to the political and security situation, including measures addressing the needs of host communities in a situation of crisis or emerging crisis, including peace-building;

(q) support for measures to promote the development and organisation of civil society and its participation in the political process, including measures to enhance the role of women in such processes and measures to promote independent, pluralist and professional media;

(r) support for measures in response to natural or man-made disasters which pose a threat to stability, and to threats to public health linked to pandemics, in the absence of, or by way of complement to, Union humanitarian and civil protection assistance;

Or. en

Amendment 1343
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 2 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) strengthen resilience by supporting individuals, communities, institutions, and countries to better prepare for, withstand, adapt to and quickly recover from political, economic, and societal pressures and shocks, natural or man-made disasters, conflicts and global threats; including by reinforce the capacity of a state - in the face of significant pressures to rapidly build, maintain or restore its core functions, and basic social and political cohesion and of societies, communities and individuals to manage opportunities and risks in a peaceful and ***stable*** manner and to build, maintain or restore livelihoods in the face of major pressures;

Amendment

(a) strengthen resilience by supporting individuals, communities, institutions, and countries to better prepare for, withstand, adapt to and quickly recover from political, economic, and societal pressures and shocks, natural or man-made disasters, conflicts and global threats; including by reinforce the capacity of a state - in the face of significant pressures to rapidly build, maintain or restore its core functions, and basic social and political cohesion and of societies, communities and individuals to manage opportunities and risks in a peaceful and ***conflict sensitive*** manner and to build, maintain or restore livelihoods in the face of major pressures, ***and by supporting individuals, communities and societies to identify and strengthen their existing indigenous capacities to withstand, adapt to and quickly recover from these pressures and shocks, including those that could lead to an escalation of violence;***

Or. en

Amendment 1344
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 2 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

(c) carry out short-term rehabilitation and reconstruction to enable the victims from natural or man-made disasters, conflicts and global threats to benefit from a minimum of socio-economic integration and, as soon as possible, create the conditions for a resumption of development on the basis of long-term

Amendment

(c) carry out short-term rehabilitation and reconstruction to enable the victims from natural or man-made disasters, conflicts and global threats to benefit from a minimum of socio-economic integration and, as soon as possible, create the conditions for a resumption of development on the basis of long-term

objectives set by the countries and regions concerned; this includes addressing the urgent and immediate needs arising from the displacement of people (refugees, displaced persons **and returnees**) following natural or man-made disasters; and

objectives set by the countries and regions concerned; this includes addressing the urgent and immediate needs arising from the displacement of people (refugees **and** displaced persons) following natural or man-made disasters; and

Or. en

Amendment 1345
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. Actions addressing foreign policy needs and priorities

deleted

Rapid response actions to support the objectives set out in point c) of Article 4 (4) shall support Union foreign policy across political, economic and security issues. They shall enable the Union to act where there is an urgent or imperative foreign policy interest, or a window of opportunity to achieve its objectives, requiring a rapid reaction and which are difficult to address by other means.

These actions may cover the following:

(a) support for the Union's bilateral, regional and inter-regional cooperation strategies, promoting policy dialogue and developing collective approaches and responses to challenges of global concern including migration and security issues, and exploiting windows of opportunity in this regard;

(b) support for Union trade policy and trade agreements and the implementation thereof; and for improving access to partner country markets and boosting trade, investment and business opportunities for companies from the

Union, in particular SMEs, while eliminating barriers to market access and investment, by means of economic diplomacy, business and regulatory cooperation;

(c) contributions to the implementation of the international dimension of internal Union policies such as inter alia environment, climate change, energy, and cooperation on management and governance of the oceans;

(d) promotion of widespread understanding and visibility of the Union and of its role on the world scene, by means of strategic communication, public diplomacy, people-to-people contacts, cultural diplomacy, cooperation in educational and academic matters, and outreach activities to promote the Union's values and interests.

These actions shall implement innovative policies or initiatives, corresponding to current or evolving short- to medium-term needs, opportunities and priorities, including with the potential of informing future actions under geographic or thematic programmes. They shall focus on deepening the Union's relations and dialogue and building partnerships and alliances with key countries of strategic interest, especially those emerging economies and middle-income countries who play an increasingly important role in world affairs, global governance, foreign policy, the international economy, and multilateral fora.

Or. en

Amendment 1346

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 1

Rapid response actions to support the objectives set out in point c) of Article 4 (4) shall support Union foreign policy across political, economic and security issues. They shall enable the Union to act where there is an urgent or imperative foreign policy interest, or a window of opportunity to achieve its objectives, requiring a rapid reaction and which are difficult to address by other means. ***deleted***

Or. en

Justification

The rapid response mechanism has to be clearly linked to extraordinary and exceptional situations and must be related to emergency and to conflict situations. The added term "foreign policy needs and priorities" is vague and widens the scope of this mechanism to almost every situation where the EU- interest is concerned, which would make the mechanism applicable to almost every situation.

Amendment 1347

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 2 – point a

(a) support for the Union's bilateral, regional and inter-regional cooperation strategies, promoting policy dialogue and developing collective approaches and responses to challenges of global concern including migration and security issues, and exploiting windows of opportunity in this regard; ***deleted***

Or. en

Amendment 1348

Elly Schlein, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 2 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) support for the Union's bilateral, regional and inter-regional cooperation strategies, promoting policy dialogue and developing collective approaches and responses to challenges of global concern including migration and security issues, and exploiting windows of opportunity in this regard;

Amendment

(a) support for the Union's bilateral, regional and inter-regional cooperation strategies, promoting policy dialogue and developing collective approaches and responses to challenges of global concern including migration, ***development, climate change*** and security issues, and exploiting windows of opportunity in this regard;

Or. en

Amendment 1349

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 2 – point b

Text proposed by the Commission

(b) support for Union trade policy and trade agreements and the implementation thereof; and for improving access to partner country markets and boosting trade, investment and business opportunities for companies from the Union, in particular SMEs, while eliminating barriers to market access and investment, by means of economic diplomacy, business and regulatory cooperation;

Amendment

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 1350

Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation

Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 2 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) contributions to the implementation of the international dimension of internal Union policies such as inter alia environment, climate change, energy, and cooperation on management and governance of the oceans; *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1351
Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 2 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d) promotion of widespread understanding and visibility of the Union and of its role on the world scene, by means of strategic communication, public diplomacy, people-to-people contacts, cultural diplomacy, cooperation in educational and academic matters, and outreach activities to promote the Union's values and interests. *deleted*

Or. en

Amendment 1352
Sabine Lösing, Lola Sánchez Caldentey

Proposal for a regulation
Annex IV – point 3 – paragraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

These actions shall implement innovative policies or initiatives, corresponding to current or evolving short- to medium-term needs, opportunities and priorities, including with the potential of informing future actions under geographic or thematic programmes. They shall focus on deepening the Union's relations and *deleted*

dialogue and building partnerships and alliances with key countries of strategic interest, especially those emerging economies and middle-income countries who play an increasingly important role in world affairs, global governance, foreign policy, the international economy, and multilateral fora.

Or. en

Amendment 1353

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – introductory part

Text proposed by the Commission

The EFSD+ operations eligible for support through the External Action Guarantee shall in particular aim at the *following* priority areas:

Amendment

The EFSD+ operations eligible for support through the External Action Guarantee shall in particular aim at the priority areas *listed in paragraph 1 and exclude financing and investment operations listed in paragraph 2.*
1. Eligible are operations which

Or. en

Amendment 1354

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) provide finance and support to private and cooperative sector development compliant with the conditions set out in Article 209(2) of the [**Financing** Regulation], with a particular focus on local companies and micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, on promoting decent job creation and encouraging the

Amendment

(a) provide finance and support to private and cooperative sector development compliant with the conditions set out in Article 209(2) of the [**Financial** Regulation], *contribute to sustainable development in its economic, social and environmental dimensions, and to the implementation of the 2030 Sustainable*

contribution of European companies to the EFSD+ purpose;

Development Agenda and, where appropriate, the European Neighbourhood Policy, the eradication of poverty, promoting skills and entrepreneurship, gender equality and the empowerment of women and young people, while pursuing and strengthening the rule of law, good governance and human rights, with a particular focus on local companies and micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, on promoting decent job creation, economic opportunities, and encouraging the contribution of European companies to the EFSD+ purpose;

Or. fr

Amendment 1355

Linda McAvan, Norbert Neuser

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point a

Text proposed by the Commission

(a) provide finance and support to private and cooperative sector development compliant with the conditions set out in Article 209(2) of the [Financing Regulation], with a particular focus on local companies and micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, on promoting decent job creation and encouraging the contribution of European companies to the EFSD+ purpose;

Amendment

(a) provide finance and support to private, **social enterprise** and cooperative sector development compliant with the conditions set out in Article 209(2) of the [Financing Regulation], **to contribute to sustainable development in its economic, social and environmental dimensions, and to the implementation of the 2030 Agenda, the Paris agreement and, where appropriate, the European Neighbourhood Policy, the eradication of poverty, promoting skills and entrepreneurship, gender equality and the empowerment of women and young people and migrant workers, while pursuing and strengthening the rule of law, good governance and human rights,** with a particular focus on local companies, **social enterprises** and micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, on promoting decent job creation, **living wages,**

economic opportunities, and encouraging the contribution of European companies to the EFSD+ purpose;

Or. en

Amendment 1356

Eduard Kukan

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point a a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(aa) contribute to sustainable development in its economic, social and environmental dimensions, and to the implementation of the 2030 Agenda and, where appropriate, the European Neighbourhood Policy, with a particular focus on the eradication of poverty, the creation of decent jobs, economic opportunities, skills and entrepreneurship, promoting gender equality and the empowerment of women and young people, while pursuing and strengthening the rule of law, good governance and human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 1357

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point c

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(c) *leverage* private sector financing, with a particular focus on micro, small and medium-sized enterprises, by addressing bottlenecks and obstacles *to investment*;

(c) *facilitate access to finance for local* private sector financing, with a particular focus on micro-, small-, and medium-sized enterprises, *cooperatives and inclusive business models* by addressing bottlenecks and obstacles

experienced by small scale entrepreneurs, women in particular, in accessing finance at local level especially in Least Developed Countries and fragile states.

Or. en

Amendment 1358

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point d

Text proposed by the Commission

(d) strengthen socioeconomic sectors and areas and related public and private infrastructure and sustainable connectivity, including renewable and sustainable energy, water and waste management, transport, information and communications technologies, as well as environment, sustainable use of natural resources, sustainable agriculture and blue economy, social infrastructure, **health, and human capital**, in order to improve the socioeconomic environment;

Amendment

(d) strengthen socioeconomic sectors and areas and related public and private infrastructure and sustainable connectivity, including renewable and sustainable energy, water and waste management, **low-carbon mobility**, transport, information and communications technologies, as well as environment, sustainable use of natural resources, sustainable agriculture, **including agro-ecological practices** and blue economy, social infrastructure, in order to improve the socioeconomic environment;

Or. en

Amendment 1359

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management;

Amendment

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management **thus producing climate and environment co-benefits, allocating at least 50 % of the financing to investments that contribute to climate mitigation and adaptation, the**

protection and restoration of the environment, renewable energy and resource efficiency;

Or. en

Amendment 1360

Thierry Cornillet

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management;

Amendment

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management, *in order to produce climate co-benefits, allocating at least 50 % of the financing to investments that contribute to climate action, renewable energy and resource efficiency;*

Or. en

Amendment 1361

Lola Sánchez Caldentey, Guillaume Balas, Sabine Lösing, Ricardo Serrão Santos, Kathleen Van Brempt

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management;

Amendment

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management; *allocating a significant share of EFSD+ to climate action, environment and biodiversity protection related objectives, to contribute to the 50 % target of the NDICI;*

Or. en

Amendment 1362

Louis Michel

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point e

Text proposed by the Commission

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management;

Amendment

(e) contribute to climate action and environmental protection and management, ***in order to produce climate co-benefits, allocating at least 40% of the financing to investments that contribute to climate action, renewable energy and resource efficiency;***

Or. fr

Amendment 1363

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 – point f

Text proposed by the Commission

(f) contribute by promoting sustainable development, to addressing ***specific root causes of irregular*** migration, as well as fostering the resilience of transit and host communities, and contributing to the sustainable reintegration of migrants returning to their countries of origin, with due regard to the strengthening of the rule of law, good governance and human rights.

Amendment

(f) contribute by promoting sustainable development, to addressing ***poverty and inequalities as drivers of forced*** migration ***and displacement***, as well as fostering the resilience of transit and host communities, and contributing to the sustainable reintegration of migrants returning to their countries of origin, with due regard to the strengthening of the rule of law, good governance, ***gender equality, social justice*** and human rights.

Or. en

Amendment 1364

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 a (new)

- 2. Non eligible are operations which,**
- (a) are linked to the military or security sector**
 - (b) support the development of nuclear energy**
 - (c) further fossil fuel extraction and carbon lock-in**
 - (d) have significant environmental external costs**
 - (e) promote the use of genetically modified seeds**
 - (f) promote large-scale industrialised monoculture farming**
 - (g) are linked to mega-dams**
 - (h) are in sectors or projects that have risks of undermining the human rights in partner countries such as land grabbing and the forced displacement of populations. A publicly available ex ante human rights and environmental impact assessment shall be carried out to identify such risks.**

Or. en

Amendment 1365

Norbert Neuser, Juan Fernando López Aguilar, Vincent Peillon, Cécile Kashetu Kyenge

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 a (new)

The following investment windows shall be created:

- Sustainable Energy and Sustainable Connectivity***
- Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) Financing***

- *Sustainable agriculture, rural entrepreneurs, including subsistence and smallholder farming, pastoralists and eco-agroindustry*
- *Sustainable cities*
- *Digitalisation for Sustainable Development*

Or. en

Amendment 1366

Patrizia Toia

Proposal for a regulation

Annex V – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Create a human development investment window to link growth to people-centred development and maximise the contribution to achieving the objectives of the 2030 Agenda.

Or. it

Justification

As in the amendment to Recital 35, attention is drawn to the importance of creating a sustainable development investment window.

Amendment 1367

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VI – point 2 – point 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

3. The strategic board shall also support overall coordination, complementarity and coherence between the regional investment platforms, between the three pillars of the European Investment Plan, between the European

3. The strategic board shall also support overall coordination, complementarity and coherence between the regional investment platforms, between the three pillars of the European Investment Plan, between the European

Investment Plan and the Union's *other efforts on migration and on the* implementation of the 2030 Agenda, as well as with other programmes set out in this Regulation.

Investment Plan and the Union's implementation of the 2030 Agenda, as well as with other programmes set out in this Regulation.

Or. en

Amendment 1368
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VI – point 2 – point 5

Text proposed by the Commission

5. The strategic board shall meet at least twice a year and, when possible, adopt opinions by consensus. Additional meetings may be organised at any time by the chair or at the request of one third of its members. Where consensus cannot be reached, the voting rights as agreed during the first meeting of the strategic board and laid down in its rules of procedure shall apply. ***Those voting rights shall take due account of the source of financing.*** The rules of procedure shall set out the framework regarding the role of observers. The minutes and agendas of the meetings of the strategic board shall, following their adoption, be made public.

Amendment

5. The strategic board shall meet at least twice a year and, when possible, adopt opinions by consensus. Additional meetings may be organised at any time by the chair or at the request of one third of its members. Where consensus cannot be reached, the voting rights as agreed during the first meeting of the strategic board and laid down in its rules of procedure shall apply. The rules of procedure shall set out the framework regarding the role of observers. The minutes and agendas of the meetings of the strategic board shall, following their adoption, be made public.

Or. en

Amendment 1369
Marietje Schaake

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII

Text proposed by the Commission

LIST OF KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Amendment

deleted

In coherence with the Sustainable Development Goals, the following list of key performance indicators shall be used to help measure the Union's contribution to the achievement of its specific objectives.

- (1) Rule of Law score*
- (2) Proportion of population below the international poverty line*
- (3) Number of women of reproductive age, adolescent girls, and children under 5 reached by nutrition programmes with EU support*
- (4) Number of 1-year olds fully immunised with EU support*
- (5) Number of students enrolled in primary and/or secondary education and training with EU support*
- (6) Greenhouse gas emissions reduced or avoided (Ktons CO₂eq) with EU support*
- (7) Area of marine, terrestrial and freshwater ecosystems protected and/or sustainably managed with EU support*
- (8) Leverage of investments and multiplier effect achieved*
- (9) Political stability and absence of violence indicator*
- (10) Number of processes related to partner country practices on trade, investment and business, or promoting the external dimension of EU internal policies, which have been influenced*

All indicators shall be sex disaggregated whenever relevant.

Or. en

Amendment 1370
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VII – point 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(2a) Proportion of people living below 50 per cent of median income, by sex, age and persons with disabilities

Or. en

Amendment 1371

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VII – point 9

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9) Political stability and absence of violence indicator

(9) Political stability and absence of violence indicator ***in conjunction with reductions in drivers of conflict (e.g. political or economic exclusion) built on a baseline assessment***

Or. en

Amendment 1372

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation

Annex VII – point 10 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(10a) Amount of support to developing countries on research and development for sustainable consumption and production and environmentally sound technologies

Or. en

Amendment 1373

Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 10 b (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**(10b) Official development assistance
and public expenditure on conservation
and sustainable use of biodiversity and
ecosystems**

Or. en

**Amendment 1374
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon**

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 10 c (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**(10c) Sum of total grants and non-debt-
creating inflows directly allocated to
poverty reduction programmes as a
proportion of GDP**

Or. en

**Amendment 1375
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon**

**Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 10 d (new)**

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

**(10d) Proportion of members and voting
rights of developing countries in
international organizations**

Or. en

Amendment 1376
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII – point 10 e (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(10e) Proportion of total agricultural population with ownership or secure rights over agricultural land, by sex; and (b) share of women among owners or rights-bearers of agricultural land, by type of tenure

Or. en

Amendment 1377
Judith Sargentini, Michel Reimon

Proposal for a regulation
Annex VII a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Partner countries in relation to which Union assistance is suspended.

Or. en